PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PUNJAB

NOTIFICATION

October 29, 2016

No.PAP/Legis-2(134)/2016/1496. The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Bill 2016, having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab on October 24, 2016, and assented to by the Governor of the Punjab on October 28, 2016, is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab.

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 ACT XLIX OF 2016

[First published, after having received the assent of the Governor of the Punjab, in the Gazette of the Punjab (Extraordinary) dated October 29, 2016.]

An Act

further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965. It is necessary further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (XIX of 1965) for making fitness certificate prerequisite for grant of route permits.

Be it enacted by the Provincial Assembly of the Punjab as follows:

- **1. Short title and commencement**.— (1) This Act may be cited as the Provincial Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act 2016.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2.** Amendment in section 47 of Ordinance XIX of 1965.— In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (XIX of 1965), for brevity cited as the Ordinance, in section 47, after subsection (3), the following subsection (4) shall be inserted:
 - "(4) The applicant shall, with his application, attach a copy of a valid fitness certificate issued by the prescribed authority for a transport vehicle.".
- **3.** Amendment in First Schedule of Ordinance XIX of 1965.— In the Ordinance, in the First Schedule, for Form-I, the following shall be substituted:

"FORM I

[see sections 39(1) and 40(2)]

CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS

(APPLICABLE IN THE CASE OF TRANSPORT VEHICLES ONLY)

| Vehicle No | Engine | No | an | d Chassis |
|--|------------|-----------------|----------------|-------------|
| No is certific | ed as com | plying with the | provisions of | Chapter VI |
| of the Provincial Motor Vehicles C | Ordinance, | 1965, and the | e rules made t | thereunder. |
| This certificate will be valid up to _ | | | | |
| Date of issue of fitness certificate_ | | | | |

Signature and Designation of Inspecting Authority

| The certificate of fitness is hereby renewed: | | |
|--|--|--|
| Up to | _20 | |
| | Signature and Designation of Inspecting Authority | |
| Up to | _20 | |
| | Signature and Designation of Inspecting Authority | |
| Up to | 20 | |
| | | |
| | Signature and Designation of Inspecting Authority" | |
| 4. Repeal.– The Provincial of 2016) is hereby repealed. | Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Ordinance, 2016 (XVI | |

Rai Mumtaz Hussain Babar Secretary